

25.03.2026  
Item No.9  
Court No.7  
CHC

**Calcutta High Court**  
**In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri**  
**Appellate Side**

**CRM(NDPS) 501 of 2025**

In Re:- An application for bail under Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023; in connection with Malbazar Police Station Case No.736 of 2024 dated 29.12.2024 under Section 21(C)/25/27A/29 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and read with Section 25(1B)(a)/29/35 of Arms Act.

And

In the matter of : **Md. Rahim**

..... petitioner

Mr. Nabankur Paul, Advocate

...for the petitioner

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty, Ld. A.P.P.

Dr. Arjun Chowdhury, Advocate

...for the State

1. On the prayer made on behalf of the learned advocate for the petitioner, CRM(NDPS) 501 of 2025 stands dismissed as not pressed.

**(Debangsu Basak, J.)**